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Resolution 2010-09

Adopt the Year 2035 Long-Range Transportation Plan

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Transportation Council (UCTC) is designated by
the Governor of the State of New York as the metropolitan planning organization (MPQO)
responsible, together with the State and transit operators, for the comprehensive,
continuing, and cooperative transportation planning process for the metropolitan planning
area; and

WHEREAS, Federal regulations require that each metropolitan planning
organization (MPO) shall develop a long range transportation plan (LRTP) from which
the transportation improvement program (TIP) shall be derived, and

WHEREAS, the UCTC shares a portion of a larger metropolitan planning area
with Dutchess and Orange Counties, which is formally known as the Poughkeepsie-
Newburgh Urbanized Area Number 89 and locally known as the Mid-Hudson Valley
Transportation Management Area (TMA); and

WHEREAS, the UCTC updated its congestion management process (CMP)
strategies and integrated CMP strategies with the long-range transportation planning
process and Plan; and

WHEREAS, the UCTC last adopted a LRTP in 2005 with a horizon date of 2030,
with amendments in 2006 and 2008, and

WHEREAS, the UCTC, in cooperation with the New York State Department of
Transportation (NYSDOT) and transit operators, has reviewed and documented
compliance of its planning process with all existing federal rules and regulations,
including Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act — Legacy for
Users (SAFETEA-LU) requirements; and

WHEREAS, the UCTC has updated its LRTP to Year 2035 based upon new data
collected and forecasted, and

WHEREAS, the UCTC’s Year 2035 Long-Range Transportation Plan sets the
planning and programming priorities for the entire UCTC metropolitan planning area
transportation system, and

WHEREAS, at the time of the LRTP’s adoption, the UCTC was classified as
being an air quality attainment area and, therefore, the LRTP was not required to
demonstrate air quality conformity with federal and State air quality conformity
requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the UCTC adopts the Year 2035
Long-Range Transportation Plan for the entire UCTC metropolitan planning area.
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the MPO Director is hereby authorized to
transmit the UCTC’s Year 2035 Long-Range Transportation Plan to the Federal
Highway Administration, Federal Transit Administration, the New York State
Department of Transportation and other appropriate Federal and State agencies to satisfy
all current reporting requirements.

By /E"; /M ?735} IS

Secretary Date
Ulster County Transportation Council

(35 Long Range

fon Plan




Table of Contents

Voting Members
Adopting Resolution

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

Overview of the UCTC

Federal Policies and Requirements

Long Range Transportation Planning Process
State Plans Recently Completed

Local and Regional Plans Recently Completed

CHAPTER 2: GOALS AND OBJECTIVES
CHAPTER 3: PROFILE OF THE REGION

Population
Employment

Housing

Income

Commutation Patterns
Energy Prices

Land Use

Title VI and Environmental Justice
Communities of Concern
Minority Populations
Low Income Populations
Elderly Populations
Mobility Disability Populations

Consultation with Resource Agencies

Environmental Mitigation

Threatened and Endangered Species in Ulster County

Wetlands

Floodplains

Historical/Cultural Resources
Traffic/Train Horn Noise
Right-of-Way/Property Impacts

Air Quality
Air Quality Conformity

Vi

Table of Contents

Page

1-1

1-2
1-4
1-7
1-8
1-11

2-1
3-1

3-2
3-5
3-7
3-9
3-10
3-12
3-13

3-15
3-15
3-16
3-18
3-18
3-21

3-21

3-24
3-26
3-26
3-26
3-27
3-27
3-27

3-27
3-29

Year 2035 Long Range
Transportation Plan



Table of Contents (Cont.)

Transportation Management Area
Congestion Management Process
SAFETEA-LU and the Congestion Management Process
Travel Demand Reduction and Operational Strategies
Performance Measures
Data Collection and System Monitoring
Future Congestion Management Process Efforts

CHAPTER 4: EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NEEDS
Statewide and Regional Corridors

Roads and Bridges
Highway Network Overview
Bridge Network Overview
Traffic Network Overview
System Management and Operations
Intelligent Transportation Systems
Roads, Bridges and Traffic Needs

Bicycle and Pedestrian
Bicycle and Pedestrian Demand
Bicycle and Pedestrian Needs

Public Transit
Transit Services
Transit Facilities
Transit Ridership
Transit Needs

Park and Ride Facilities
Park and Ride Facility Needs

Special Needs Transportation
Public Paratransit Services
Private/Non Profit Paratransit Services
Special Needs Transportation Needs

Transportation Enhancements Program
Project Eligibility
Transit-Related Enhancements
Transportation Enhancements Program Needs

vii

Table of Contents

Page

3-30
3-31
3-32
3-32
3-33
3-33
3-33

4-1
4-2

4-4
4-5

4-7

4-10
4-16
4-17
4-17

4-18
4-19
4-25

4-25
4-27
4-30
4-31
4-32

4-32
4-34

4-34
4-35
4-36
4-38

4-38
4-39
4-40
4-40

Year 2035 Long Range
Transportation Plan



Table of Contents (Cont.)

Safety
Safe Routes To School
Access Management
NYSDOT Strategic Highway Safety Plan
Older Drivers
Safety Needs

Freight
National Freight Overview
New York State Freight Overview
Waterborne Freight Overview
Local Truck Freight Overview
Freight Needs

Railroad
Railroad Needs

Aviation
Aviation Needs

Security

Transportation Security Concepts

U.S. Department of Transportation Programs
Federal Highway Administration
Federal Transit Administration
Federal Railroad Administration
Federal Aviation Administration

U.S. Department of Homeland Security Programs
U.S. Customs and Borders Protection
Transportation Security Administration
Federal Emergency Management Agency
U.S. Coast Guard

Transportation Research Board

New York State Thruway Authority

New York State Bridge Authority

New York State Department of Transportation

New York State Office of Cyber Security and
Critical Infrastructure Coordination

New York State Emergency Management Office

Metropolitan Transportation Authority

New York State Office of Homeland Security

Port Authority of New York and New Jersey

New York State Police

Ulster County Emergency Communications/
Emergency Management

Ulster County Area Transit/Kingston Citibus

viii

Table of Contents

Page

4-41
4-43
4-45
4-45
4-46
4-47

4-47
4-47
4-50
4-52
4-53
4-55

4-55
4-57

4-58
4-59

4-59
4-59
4-60
4-61
4-62
4-63
4-64
4-64
4-65
4-65
4-66
4-66
4-67
4-67
4-67
4-68

4-69
4-70
4-70
4-71
4-72
4-73

4-73
4-74

Year 2035 Long Range
Transportation Plan



Table of Contents (Cont.)
CHAPTER 5: PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT INITIATIVES

Public Meetings
Public Involvement Tools
E-mail Broadcasting
Direct Mailings
Newspaper Articles and Advertisements
Project Web Site
Project Logo
Online Public Survey and Results
Online Survey Comments Submitted
Open Public Comment Period
Open Door Policy

CHAPTER 6: FINANCIAL PLAN

Financial Planning Requirements
Funding Needs and Sources
New York State Department of Transportation Funds
Ulster County Transportation Council Federal Funds
Funding Forecasts
Financial Issues

CHAPTER 7: RECOMMENDED PLAN
CHAPTER 8: IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

Variables
Key Relationships
Actions

CHAPTER 9: PERFORMANCE MONITORING PLAN

Volume-To-Capacity Ratio

Crash Rate

Pavement Condition Rating

Federal Aid Obligation Ratio

Park and Ride Lot Utilization
Bridge Condition Rating

Transit Fare Box Recovery Ratio
Rate of Multiuse Trail Development
Daily Vehicle Miles Traveled
Public Opinion Survey

Table of Contents

Page
5-1

5-2
5-2
5-3
5-3
5-4
5-4
5-4
5-5
5-6
5-9
5-9

6-1

6-2
6-2
6-4
6-4
6-12
6-13

Year 2035 Long Range
Transportation Plan



Table of Contents

LIST OF FIGURES Page
Figure 1-1: Regional Context of Ulster County 1-2
Figure 1-2: Kingston Urbanized Area Boundary 1-3
Figure 1-3: Long Range Transportation Planning Process 1-7
Figure 3-1: Total Population and Population Aged 65 and Older 3-2
Figure 3-2: Existing Population Density by Census Blocks 3-4
Figure 3-3: Total Employment for Ulster County 2000-2035 3-5
Figure 3-4: Regional Workforce Commutation 3-11
Figure 3-5: Historic Gasoline Prices Nationwide 3-12
Figure 3-6: Minority Populations by Census Block Groups 3-17
Figure 3-7: Low Income Populations by Census Block Groups 3-19
Figure 3-8: Population of Age 65 and Older by Census Block Groups 3-20
Figure 3-9: Mobility Disability Populations by Census Block Groups 3-22
Figure 3-10: Environmentally Sensitive Areas in Ulster County 3-25
Figure 3-11: Counties Violating Proposed 8-Hour Ground-level

Ozone Standards 3-28
Figure 3-12: Poughkeepsie-Newburgh Transportation Management Area 3-31
Figure 4-1: New York State Trade Corridors 4-2
Figure 4-2: Regionally Significant Trade Corridors 4-3
Figure 4-3: Functional Classification System Map 4-6
Figure 4-4: Bridge Locations and Condition Ratings 4-9
Figure 4-5: Existing Volume-to-Capacity (Year 2010) 4-11
Figure 4-6: Future Volume-to-Capacity (Year 2035) without Improvements 4-12
Figure 4-7: Future Volume-to-Capacity (Year 2035) with Improvements 4-13
Figure 4-8: Traffic Signal Locations 4-15
Figure 4-9: Total Daily Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) 4-16
Figure 4-10: Non-motorized Transportation Demand Analysis 4-22
Figure 4-11: Existing Non-motorized Transportation System (Year 2010) 4-23
Figure 4-12: Future Non-motorized Transportation System (Year 2035) 4-24
Figure 4-13: Transit Operators in the Ulster County Area 4-26
Figure 4-14: City of Kingston Citibus Bus System 4-28
Figure 4-15: Ulster County Area Transit Bus System 4-29
Figure 4-16: Historical Transit Ridership for UCAT and Kingston Citibus 4-31
Figure 4-17: Park and Ride Facility Locations 4-33
Figure 4-18: Projected Growth in U.S. Population Age 65 and Older 4-46
Figure 4-19: Average Daily Long-Haul Freight Truck Traffic on National

Highway System in 2002 4-48
Figure 4-20: Tonnage of Trailer-on-Flatcar and Container-on-Flatcar Rail

Intermodal Moves: 2008 4-49
Figure 4-21: Freight Train Volumes Compared to Current Capacity, 2007 4-49
Figure 4-22: Freight Train Volumes in 2035 Compared to Current Capacity 4-50
Figure 4-23: Hudson River, New York 4-52
Figure 4-24: Active Railroad Corridors 4-56
Figure 5-1: UCTC’s Year 2035 LRTP Update Logo 5-4

X Year 2035 Long Range
Transportation Plan




Table of Contents

LIST OF TABLES Page
Table 1-1: UCTC Membership 1-4
Table 3-1: Population Estimates by Ulster County Municipality 3-3
Table 3-2: Median Sales Prices for Homes in Ulster County 1996-2009 3-8
Table 3-3: Per Capita Income, New York State and Ulster County, 2005 — 2008 3-9
Table 3-4: Approximate Sizes of Land Uses in Ulster County 3-13
Table 3-5: Levels of Congestion Defined by the Mid Hudson Valley TMA 3-33
Table 4-1: Regionally Significant Corridors by Primary Function 4-4
Table 4-2: Total Roadway Mileage by Functional Classification 4-5
Table 4-3: Current Pavement Conditions for Federal Aid Roads 4-7
Table 4-4: Bridge Totals by Functional Classification 4-8
Table 4-5: Currently Deficient Bridges 4-8
Table 4-6: Level of Service (LOS) Criteria for Signalized and Unsignalized

Intersections 4-14
Table 4-7: U.S. Census Transportation Planning Package Data 4-19
Table 4-8: Estimate of Existing Daily Bicycling Activity 4-20
Table 4-9: Estimate of Existing Daily Pedestrian Activity 4-21
Table 4-10: Summary Comparison of Average Parking Occupancy 4-33
Table 4-11: Currently Programmed TEP Projects 4-39
Table 4-12: Current TEP Project Needs 4-39
Table 4-13: America Recovery and Reinvestment Act TEP Needs 4-40
Table 4-16: Crash Data, 2006-2008 4-42
Table 4-17: Crashes by Type and Municipality, 2006-2008 4-42
Table 4-14: Safe Routes To School Project Needs 4-44
Table 4-17: New York State Freight Shipments by Weight in 2002 and 2035

(in Millions of Tons) 4-50
Table: 4-18: New York State Freight Shipments by Value in 2002 and 2035

(in Millions of Dollars) 4-51
Table 4-19: New York State Top Commodities by Weight and Value in 2002 4-51
Table 4-20: New York State Top Trading Partners in 2002 4-51
Table 4-21: New York State Top Trading Partners in 2035 4-51
Table 4-22: All Hudson River Freight Traffic Between Upper Bay, NY and

Waterford, NY, 1999-2008 (thousand short tons) 4-52
Table 4-23: All Hudson River Freight Trips Between Upper Bay, NY and

Waterford, NY, 2008 4-53
Table 4-24: Commodities by Tonnage Delivered to Rondout Harbor,

Kingston, NY, 2005-2008 4-53
Table 4-25: Saugerties Area Traffic Analysis, 2006 4-54
Table 4-26: Agencies and Security Efforts by Sectors of Concern 4-61
Table 5-1: Public Meetings Featuring or Discussing the LRTP’s Development ~ 5-3
Table 6-1: Current and Future Transportation and Transit Financial Needs 6-3
Table 6-2: Total Anticipated Funding Resources Compared to Needs 6-13
Table 7-1: Recommended Short-Term (2011-2015) Local Projects 7-3
Table 7-2: Recommended Long-Term (2016-2035) and Illustrative Local Projects ~ 7-4
Table 7-3: Recommended Short-Term (2011-2015) NYSDOT Projects 7-6
Table 7-4: Recommended Long-Term (2016-2035) and Illustrative

NYSDOT Projects 7-7

Xi Year 2035 Long Range
Transportation Plan




Table of Contents

LIST OF TABLES (Continued) Page

Table 7-5: Recommended Short-Term (2011-2015) Ulster County Area Projects 7-7
Table 7-6: Recommended Short-Term (2011-2015) Kingston Citibus Projects 7-7
Table 7-7: Recommended Short-Term (2011-2015) NYS Thruway

Authority Projects 7-8
Table 7-8: Recommended Short-Term (2011-2015) NYS Bridge

Authority Projects 7-9
Table 7-9: Recommended Long-Term (2016-2035) NY'S Bridge

Authority Projects 7-10
Table 7-10: Recommended Short-Term (2011-2015) Multicounty

NYSDOT Projects 7-11
Table 7-11: Recommended Long-Term (2016-2035) Multicounty

NYSDOT Projects 7-17
Table 9-1: Performance Measures with Corresponding Goals Addressed 9-2
Table 9-2: Performance Monitoring Plan 9-6
APPENDICES

Appendix A: Public Involvement Initiatives
Appendix B: Written Public Comments
Appendix C: NYS Green House Gas Emissions Inventory and Forecasts

Xii Year 2035 Long Range
Transportation Plan




Table of Contents

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

xiii Year 2035 Long Range
Transportation Plan






